**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0089 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Jindal, (8968567300) S/o Sh. Braham Prakash, # 9628, Gali No. 9-C, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda-151001

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Clerk on behalf of the Respondent.

## **ORDER**:

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to the Appellant by the PIO.
- The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. All the points in the RTI application of the Appellant have been discussed today in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0089 OF 2020

5.

The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the

o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to

represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0128 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Jindal, (8968567300) S/o Sh. Braham Prakash, # 9628, Gali No. 9-C, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda-151001

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Suman Kumar, Sanitary Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to the Appellant by the PIO.
- The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. All the points in the RTI application of the Appellant have been discussed today in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0128 OF 2020

5.

The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the

o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to

represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0090 OF 2020

Sh. Pankaj Kumar, (9988241285) S/o Sh. Nabh Singh, # MCB Z6 03225, Gali No. 1-B, Surakhpeer Road, Bathinda-151001

Versus

...Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

## HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Suman Kumar, Sanitary Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2020.

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that he has received the information except point no. 2 of his RTI application by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent seeks some time to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to provide the remaining information (point no. 2) to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 14.07.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# APPEAL CASE NO. 0091 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H. No. 148 Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda-151001 (9814197689)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal, Appellant. Sh. Mandeep Singh, Computer Operator on behalf of the Respondents.

# ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the Appellant shall visit the office of the Respondent on any working day with prior appointment, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application dated 11.09.2019, on the spot, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Act, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0092 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar. H. No. 148 Model Town. Phase-I. Bathinda-151001 (9814197689)

...Appellant

Versus

## **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

## HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

Sh. Sanjiv Goyal, Appellant. **PRESENT**: Sh. Pargat Singh, Superintendent -cum- PIO (Teh Bazari).

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant is not available in the official record and the same has already been conveyed to him vide letter no. 790/Teh, dated 27.09.2020.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the available information, if there is no other information then file an affidavit in this regard, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 14.07.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner** 

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0093 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar. H. No. 148 Model Town. Phase-I. Bathinda-151001 (9814197689)

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant. **PRESENT**: Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Clerk on behalf of the Respondent.

#### **ORDER:**

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to the Appellant by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the point no. 1 & 11 of RTI application of the Appellant related with the Accounts Branch and Sanitation Branch respectively.
- 4. All the points in the RTI application of the Appellant have been discussed today in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0093 OF 2020

5. The Respondent – PIO is further directed to retrieve the point no. 1 & 11 from the above said concerned Branches and provide to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

6.

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0094 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar. H. No. 148 Model Town. Phase-I. Bathinda-151001 (9814197689)

... Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant. **PRESENT**: Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

Bathinda.

- 2. The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to the Appellant by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- All the points in the RTI application of the Appellant have been discussed today 4. in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0094 OF 2020

5.

The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the

o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to

represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0196 OF 2020

Sh. Jasveer Singh, S/o Sh. Mohinder Singh, Awa Basti, Tapa Mandi, District Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Balwinder Singh, Executive Officer – cum – PIO.

#### **ORDER**:

- The Appellant is absent from today's hearing. However, he has E-mailed in the Commission stating therein that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant was not specific. He further states that on the previous hearing, he had advised to specify the exact information but he did not turn up.
- Last & final opportunity is given to the Appellant to specify his RTI application in writing to the Respondent – PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission.



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0196 OF 2020

5. The Respondent – PIO is also directed to provide the specify information, after received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause</u> <u>Notice</u> will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
6. The case is adjourned to 28.07.2020 at 12:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Versus

Sh. Gurinder Singh, (6239 S/o Sh. Harnek Singh, R/o Bhagta Bhai Ka, Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda.

(6239871477)

...Appellant

# **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Bathinda.

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

# **PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. ASI Jagjit Singh on behalf of the Respondents. HC Sumandeep Singh on behalf of the FAA.

# ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.02.2020.

- 2. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant and he has acknowledged the same in writing and wants to close the case.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing. However, he has telephonically confirmed that he has received the demanded information and wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in view of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal Case, hence **disposed off and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

PSiC use

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0261 OF 2020

Advocate Daleep Tiwana, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Court Complex, Bathinda. (9056432182)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o XEN,

Water Supply & Sanitation, Division No.3, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Division No.3, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Nahar Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.02.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing.
- 3. The Respondent orally states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant through registered post.
- In view of the above, the Appellant is directed to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Kumar (9888979250) S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishavkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa-151505

...Appellant

Versus

# **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Rajinderpal Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

## ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020.

- 2. The Appellant reiterate his earlier stand on the telephone that no information has been provided to him relating to point no. 1 of his RTI application.
- 3. The Respondent orally states that remaining information relating to point no. 1 has been sent to the Appellant vide dated 29.06.2020 through registered post.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is directed to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO in revert, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>SHOW CAUSE NOTICE</u> will be issued to the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 14.07.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

PSIC Using the hormation Contraction

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0384 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, C/o Baba Kaka Finance Co., Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda.

(9878691567)

hul,

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Punjab, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# **HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE**

**PRESENT**:Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, Appellant.<br/>Sh. Mandeep Singh, Computer Operator on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 30.08.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.11.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.03.2020 to appear before the Commission. Due to Covid-19, lockdown imposed by the Government and above hearing was postponed and fixed for 30.06.2020.
- The Appellant telephonically states that he has received the information relating to point no. 2 of his RTI application except point no. 1.



### APPEAL CASE No. 0384 OF 2020

- 4. The Respondent orally states that requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter dated 30.12.2019.
- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent- PIO is directed to supply the remaining information relating to point no. 1 of his RTI application, under intimation to Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 18.08.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhdev Singh, ( S/o Sh. Chinnder Singh, C/o Sh. Mukesh Sharma, President, RTI Activist, Dabwali Mandi, Distt. Sirsa.

(9416117121)

...Appellant

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

**PRESENT**:Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Appellant.Sh. Nahar Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents.

## **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 17.07.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.11.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.03.2020 to appear before the Commission. Due to Covid-19, lockdown imposed by the Government and above hearing was postponed and fixed for 30.06.2020.
- 3. The Respondent appears along with the complete information duly attested containing 120 pages approx. and the same is handed over to the Appellant, during the hearing.





#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0445 OF 2020

- 4. The Appellant seek some time to point out the deficiencies, if any in the provided information.
- 5. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to send the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 14.07.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX
  Meeting ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
  o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to
  represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.06.2020